ARIZONA HISTORICAL SOCIETY

949 East Second Street Tucson, AZ 85719 Library and Archives (520) 617-1157

ahsref@azhs.gov

MS 0293 Joseph Goldwater Papers, 1875-1888

DESCRIPTION

The small collection contains checks made out to Joseph Goldwater from 1878-1888. Also included is an account book from 1875-1876 for the J. Goldwater and Bros. store in Ehrenberg. Customers include Capt. John Summerhayes and his wife, Martha.

1 Box, .25 linear ft.

HISTORICAL INFORMATION

Joseph Goldwater established the first store in Mineral City with his brother Michael and his nephew Morris in 1867. In 1869 Michael Goldwater renamed the town Ehrenberg, in honor of the explorer Hermann Ehrenberg. Ehrenberg was located parallel to Phoenix on the Colorado River in present day Yuma County. In 1871, Ehrenberg had approximately 500 people. Joseph Goldwater was the great-uncle of Arizona Senator Barry Goldwater.

ACQUISITION

Donated by Barry Goldwater.

ACCESS

There are no restrictions on access to this collection.

COPYRIGHT

Requests for permission to publish material from this collection should be addressed to the Arizona Historical Society, Tucson, Archives Department.

PROCESSING

The collection was processed by Nancy Siner in June 2009.